receivables (excluding prepayments and prepaid tax on proposed disposal of Phase 2 Factory Assets), lease
liability, trade and other payables (excluding advance sales consideration received from proposed disposal of
Phase 2 Factory Assets), interest-bearing bank loan, amounts due to a director, loan due to a controlling
shareholder, and amounts due from/(to) subsidiaries approximate their fair values because of the short period
to maturity.

38 Prior year adjustment and reclassifications

Prior year adjustment
In prior years, deferred tax liabilities related to unremitted interest income was overstated.

Prior year reclassifications
Results related to the Phase 2 Assets were included in “Discontinued operations” instead of “Continuing
operations” for the year ended 31 December 2022.

# Interest income of $151,000 and rental income of $68,000.

@ Interest on bank loan of $121,000.

The prior years adjustments and reclassifications, at nil tax, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively,
have the following impact:

Statements of financial position
as at 31 December 2022

As reported
Adjustment/

reclassification
As restated/
reclassified

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Reserves (77,392) 122 * (77,270)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 891 122 1,013
Total Equity (1,647) 122 (1,525)
Deferred tax liabilities 1,117 (122) * 995
Total Liabilities 19,426 (122) 19,304

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3
121121

AsiaPhos Limited  73
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

38 Prior year adjustment and reclassifications (Cont’d)

Statements of financial position
as at 1 January 2022

As reported
Adjustment/

reclassification
As restated/
reclassified

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Reserves (74,888) 92 * (74,796)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,395 92 3,487
Total Equity 858 92 950
Deferred tax liabilities 1,104 (92) * 1,012
Total Liabilities 20,988 (92) 20,896

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As reported
Adjustment/

reclassification
As restated/
reclassified

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Continuing operations
Other income 2,813 219  # 3,032
Finance costs (287) (121) @ (408)
Loss before tax from continuing operations (1,615) 98 (1,517)
Income tax expense (99) 30 * (69)
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (1,714) 128 (1,586)
Loss for the year (1,616) 30 (1,586)

Discontinued operations
Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 98 (98) -
Profit/(Loss) for the year (1,616) 30 * (1,586)

Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company
- Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (1,688)  128   (1,560)
- Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 98  (98) -
 (1,590) 30  (1,560)

Profit/(Loss) for the year (1,616) 30 (1,586)

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the
 year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,504) 30 (2,474)
Total comprehensive loss for the year  (2,505) 30  (2,475)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As reported
Adjustment/

reclassification
As restated/
reclassified

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit/(Loss) before tax from:
- Continuing operations (1,615) 98 (1,517)
- Discontinued operations 98 (98) -
Profit/(Loss) before taxation (1,517) - (1,517)

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3122

AsiaPhos Limited  74
and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

39 Capital management

The Group’s and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a) To safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern;
(b) To support the Group’s and the Company’s stability and growth;
(c) To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s and the Company’s risk management